Incremental costs of obtaining a contract is recognized as an asset to the extent the Group expects to

recover those costs.  Such asset is amortized on a basis that is consistent with the transfer to the

customer of the goods or services to which the asset relates.

Under IFRS 15, the net effect of revenue recognized and consideration received and receivable is

recognized as a contract asset or a contract liability.  Prior to the application of IFRS 15, the

receivable was recognized or the deferred revenue was reduced when revenue is recognized for the

contract under IAS 18.

- 12 -

For the sale with a right of return, the Group recognizes a refund liability and a right to recover a

product when recognizing revenue.  Prior to the application of IFRS 15, return provisions were

recognized when recognizing revenue.

The Group elected only to retrospectively apply IFRS 15 to contracts that were not complete on

January 1, 2018.  The cumulative effect on January 1, 2018 is as below:

Impact on assets and liabilities for current period

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application  Restated

Rights to recover products   $ -   $ 95,777   $ 95,777

Total effect on assets   11,777,894   95,777   11,873,671

Contract liability - current   -   49,975   49,975

Accounts payable   3,688,973   (28,097)   3,660,876

Other payables   1,112,225   6,320   1,118,545

Advance receipts   63,050   (49,975)   13,075

Refundable liability   -   117,554   117,554

Total effect on liabilities   5,910,381   95,777   6,006,158

The financial information if the Group continued using IAS 18 as of June 30, 2018 is as below:

June 30, 2018

(IFRS 15)

Adjustments

Arising from

IFRS 15

Application

June 30, 2018

(IAS 18)

Rights to recover products   $ 79,829   $ (79,829)   $ -

Total effect on assets   10,436,491   (79,829)   10,356,662

Contract liability - current   78,144   (78,144)   -

Accounts payable   3,406,124   15,211   3,421,335

Advance receipts   -   78,144   78,144

Refundable liability   95,040   (95,040)   -

Total effect on liabilities   4,972,719   (79,829)   4,892,890

b. Amendments to the Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Issuers

and the IFRSs endorsed by the FSC for application starting from 2019

New IFRSs

Effective Date

Announced by IASB (Note 1)

Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2015 - 2017 Cycle  January 1, 2019

Amendments to IFRS 9 “Prepayment Features with Negative

Compensation”

 January 1, 2019 (Note 2)

IFRS 16 “Leases”  January 1, 2019

Amendments to IAS 19 “Plan Amendment, Curtailment or

Settlement”

 January 1, 2019 (Note 3)

Amendments to IAS 28 “Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint

[…]

exposures within acceptable range and to optimize the return.

The Group engages in financial instrument transactions without involving any significant risk such

as exchange rate risk, interest rate risk, and market price risk; therefore, the Group’s market risk is

insignificant.

a) Exchange rate risk

Most of the operating revenues and expenses are measured in the Group’s functional currency.

Overall, exchange rate risk is not significant.

For the Group’s financial assets and liabilities exposed to significant exchange rate risk

(including those eliminated on consolidation), please refer to Note 34.

Sensitivity analysis

The Group was mainly exposed to the USD and RMB.

- 44 -

The Group’s exchange rate risk comes mainly from conversion gains and losses of accounts

denominated in foreign currencies such as cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, other

receivables, other financial assets, accounts payable and other payables, etc.  If the NTD, when

compared with the relevant foreign currencies, had appreciated or depreciated by 5% on the

reporting date, profit would have increased (decreased) as follows:

For the Six Months Ended

June 30

  2018  2017

Appreciated 5%   $ (3,184)   $ (1,086)   $ 55

Depreciated 5%   $ 3,184   $ (1,563)   $ (55)

b) Interest rate risk

The Group was exposed to interest rate risk because entities in the Group carried deposits and

borrowings at both fixed and floating interest rates.

The carrying amount of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities with exposure to

interest rates at the end of the reporting period were as follows:

June 30,

2018

December 31,

2017

June 30,

2017

Fair value interest rate risk

Financial assets   $ 637,388   $ 2,224,878   $ 2,129,926

Cash flow interest rate risk

Financial assets   1,178,313   562,646   408,312